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>Date  

February 4, 2015 

 

>Document ID  

3_ODMICD 

 

> Subject  

Diagnosis Code on Dental Claims 

 

> Providers Types Impacted 

Providers of Dental Services 

 

> Description 

The implementation of ICD‐10 does not change requirements for when dental providers need to submit a 

diagnosis code on a claim.  ODM is simply providing the following ICD‐10 TIPS to remind dental providers of 

diagnosis code requirements. 

 

Since dental providers are not currently required to submit ICD‐9 diagnosis codes when billing dental claims 

(ADA form based claims), these providers will not be required to submit an ICD‐10 diagnosis code on dental 

claims (ADA form based claims) on or after the October 1, 2015 (10/1/15) ICD‐10 compliance date. 

 

However, since dental providers are currently required to submit ICD‐9 diagnosis codes when billing 

professional claims (CMS‐1500 form based claims), these providers will be required to submit an ICD‐10 

diagnosis code on professional claims (CMS‐1500 form based claims) on or after the 10/1/15 ICD‐10 

compliance date. 

 

> Managed Care Considerations 

This ICD‐10 TIPS applies to both fee‐for‐service and managed care billing. 

 


